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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT Central District of California - Santa Ana

PROOF OF CTLAIM

Name of Debtor:
CAMEQ HOMES, a California Corporation

Case Number:

8:08-BK-13151 -RK

NOTE: This form should not be used 1o make a claim for an administrative expense arising after the commencement of
administrative expense may be filed pursuant to 17 U.S.C.§503.

the case. A request for payment of an

Name of Creditor {the person ar other entity to whom the deblor awes money or property):
GEURTS LAW FIRM, ATTORNEY TRUST ACCOUNT, ATTORNEYS FOR MOIRA J. BOYNTON dba GANNON DESIGN

Name and address where notices should be sent: F i T
[

GEURTS LAW FIRM
DEC 2 9 2008

4 Park Plaza, Suite 1025, Irvine, CA 82614

Telephone number:

(949) 752-7447

O3 Check this box to indicate Lhat this
claim amends a previously filed
claim.

"ourt Claim Number:
(If known)

s

iled on:_ 06/06/2008

Name and address where payment should be sent (if different from above): CLERK U3 E280 R, 112V AT

CENTRA‘ SrsThici GF Catit . f
Deputy Crerk

[1 Check this box if you are aware that
anyone clse has filed a proof of claim

Telephone number:

relating to your claim. Attach copy of
statement giving particulars.

¥ Check this box if you are the debtor
or trustee in this case.

$ 64.830.28

1. Amount o.f Claim as of Date Case Filed:

11 all or part ol your claim is sccurcd, complete item 4 below;, however, if' all of your claim is unsu,urul do not complete
ilem 4.

1T all or part of your claim 1s entitled to priority, complete item 5.

{ICheek this box if claim includes interest ar other charges in addition to the principal amount of claim. Atlach itcmized
statement of interest or charges.

2. Basis for Claim: _Goods Sold/Services Perf.
(See instruction #2 on reverse side.)

3. Last four digits of any number by which creditor identifies debtor:

32. Debtor may have scheduled account as:
(See instruction #3a on reverse side.)}

4, Secured Claim (Sce instruction #4 on reverse side.)
Check the appropriate hox it your claim is secured by a lien on property or a right of setoft and provide the requested

information.

Nature of property or right of setoff:  (FReal Fstate OMator Vehicle 30ther
Describe:

Value of Property:$ 64.830.28  Annuai Interest Rate_11.000 %

Amount of arrearage and other charges as of time case filed included in secured claim,

Hany: § Basis for perfection:

Amovnt of Secured Claim: $ 64.83028 A t Unsecured: § 0.00

6. Credits: 'The amount of all payments on this ctaim has been credited lor the purposc of making this proof of claim.

7. Documents: Altach redacted copies of any documents that support the claim, such as promissory noles, purchase
orders, invoices, itemized stalements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agreements.
You may also attach a summary. Attach redacted copies of documents providing evidence of perfection of

a security interest. ' You may also altach a summary, (See instruction 7 and definition of “reducted” on reverse side.)

DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS. ATTACHED DOCUMENTS MAY BE DESTROYED AFTER
SCANNING.

1f the documents are not available, please explain:

5. Amount of Claim Eutitled to
Priority under 11 1,8.C. §507(a). If
any portien of your claim falls in
onc of the following cateporics,
check the box and stafe the

amount.
Specify the priority of'the claim.

O Domestic support ebligalions under
11 US.C. §507(a)1AYor (a) 1XB).

3 Wages, salaries, or commissions {(up
10 $10,950*) earned within 180 days
before filing of the bankruptey
petition or cessation of the debtor’s
business, whichever is earlier - 11
1.8.C. §507 (a)4).

3 Contributions to an employee benetit
plan— 11 U.S.C. §507 (a)(5).

03 Up 1o $2,425* of deposits toward
purchase, lease, or rental of property
or services for personal, family, or.
household use — 11 U.S.C. §507
{aX7).

03 Taxes or penaltics owed to
governmental units — 11 U.8.C. §507
(au8).

(3 Other - Specify applicable paragraph
of 11 U.8.C. §507 (aX__).

Amount entided to priority:
$
*Amounts are subject 1o adjusiment on

4/1/10 and every 3 years thereafter with
respect to cases commenced on or after

the date of adj

Date:ja. /3¢

(Upy

address abgye. Attach copy of power of altorney, if any.

Signature: The person filing this claim must sign it. Sign and print name and title, if any, of the creditor or
other person authorized to file this claim and state address and telephone number it different from the notice

FOR COURT USE ONLY

VPenalty for presenting fraudulent claim: Fine of up to $500,000 or imprisonment for up 10 5 years, ot both.

Exhib
Page

18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.
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December 22, 2008.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

I, Moira J. Boynton dba GANNON DESIGN, designate the Geurts Law Firm, residing at
4 Park Plaza, Suite 1023, Irvine CA 92614, as my attorney in fact in all matters conceming my
claim as a creditor of CAMEO HOMES pursuant to Bankruptcy case no. 8:08-bk-13151. This
designation is effective immediately and shall continue in all matters affecting the above-
referenced claim until such time as I revoke this power of attorney in writing.

Date: . Moira J. B

Deconboer 22,2005 by m m wﬁ—— -

Exhibit a
Page “F
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GEURTS LAW FIRM

Phillip R. Geurts, State Bar No. 231320
Chinh N. Tran, State Bar No. 243910
4 Park Plaza

Suite 1025

Irvine, California, 92614

Telephone: (949) 752-7447

Fax No.: (949) 336-7612

Attorneys for MOIRA J. BOYNTON, dba GANNON DESIGN., Plaintiff

a—

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

o o0 ~ . (9} + w N

—t
[ -

MOIRA J. BOYNTON, dba GANNON CASE NO. RIC510108

DESIGN,
Plaintiff,

[a—
o

COMPLAINT FOR:

o Pk
+ [O%)}
<

)

).

)

)

) 1. BREACH OF WRITTEN
CAMEO HOMES, a California Corporation, ) CONTRACT;

)

)

)

)

)

—
(o N ]

VICTOR J. MAHONY, an individual, _
DOUGLAS WILSON COMPANIES, a - UNJUST ENRICHMENT;
unknown entity, DOUGLAS P. WILSON, an CONVERSION;

' INJUNCTIVE RELIEF; and

individual, and DOES 1-50
DECLARATORY RELIEF.

[
~

._.
™)
LA A

Pt
el

Defendants.

o
=

Plaintiff, MOIRA J. BOYNTON, dba GANNON DESIGN, for causes of action against

N
N

Defendants, and each of them, alleges as follows:

N
w

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

NI
4

1. Plaintiff MOIRA J. BOYNTON, dba GANNON DESIGN (“Plaintiff”) is, and all

[oe)
(%2

times herein was, an individual authorized to and conducting business as GANNON DESIGN in the

N
(=2

above Judicial District.

N
~J

2. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and on that basis alleges, that Defendant CAMEQ

1 Exhibit @/,

COMPLAINT Page 2l
LAY

N
o0
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. 1| HOMES (“CAMEQO™), is and was, at all relevant times herein, a California corporation doing
2 || business in the above Judicial District. |
3 3. Plaintiff is informed and believes and on that basis alleges that Defendant VICTOR

4 J. MAHONY (“MAHONY*), is and was, at all times herein, an individual residing an individual
> | residing in the above Judicial District.

° 4. Plaintiff is informed on and believes and on that basis alleges that Defendant
; DOUGLAS WILSON COMPANIES (“DOUGLAS”), is and was, at all relevant times herein, an
9 unknown entity doing business in the above Judicial District.
10 5. Plaintiffisinformed and believes and on that basis alleges that Defendant DOUGLAS
11 | B- WILSON (*WILSON”), is ana was, at al_l relevant times herein, an individual residing in the
12 || above Judicial District.

13 6. Plaintiff is informed and believes and on that basis alleges that MAHONY is and was
14 || at all relevant times herein a Shareholder, Director, and/or complete owner of Defendant CAMEO.
15 7. Plaintiffis informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that MAHONY, CAMEO, and
16 DOES 1 through 25, and each of them, were and are the agents, servants, representatives, and/or
17 employees of each of the other, and were at all times acting within the course and scope of such
18 agency, representation and employment and with the. permission and consent of each of said
1 Defendants.

20 :
21 8. Plaintiff is informed and believes and on that basis alleges that WILSON is and was

2 at all relevant times herein a Shareholder, Director, and/or complete owner of Defendant
23 DOUGLAS.

24 9. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that WILSON, DOUGLAS,
25 || and DOES 26 through 50, and each of them, were and are the agents, servants, representatives,
26 || and/or employees of each of the other, and were at all times acting within the course and scope of
27 || such agency, representation and employment and with the permission and consent of each of said
28 || Defendants.

2 C
~ Exhibit =
COMPLAINT Page 21
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1 10.  Plaintffis ignorant of the true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate,
- 2 || associate, or otherwise, of the Defendants sued in this Complaint as DOES 1 through 50, and
3 || therefore sues these DOE Defendants by these fictitious names. Plaintiff will amend this Complaint
4 |l to allege their true names and capacities when ascertained. Plaintiffis further informed and believes,
5 || and thereon alleges, that each of the fictitiously named Defendant DOE is responsible in some
6 || manner for the occurrences herein alleged, and that Plaintiff’s damages as herein alleged were
7 || proximately caused by such named Defendant and/or Defendant DOES.
8 11.  Plaintiff provides construction-type services including, but not limited to, graphic
? design services, fabrication, and installation of signs for residential and cormﬁercial construction.
icl) 12. On or about February 4, 2007, Plaintiff and Defendants CAMEO and MAHONY
12 entered into a written Contract (the “Contract™) whereby Plaintiff was to perform services for
13 Defendants for the benefit of a piece of real Property 24405 Village Park Place, Murrieta, California,
14 County of Riverside, and commonly known as Grand Isle Senior Apartments (the “Property”). A
15 | true and correct copy of the Contract is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by
16 reference.
17 13. The Contract required Plaintiff to provide its services in supplying graphic design,
18 || fabrication, and installation of various signs required on the Property.
15 14, The Contract required Defendants MAHONY and CAMEQ to pay Plaintiff the sum
201 or$1 19,892.55 in the form of progress payments as Plaiﬁtiff performed the required services.
2 15. On ‘or about April 20, 2007, Plaintiff and Defendants MAHONY and CAMEO
2 entered into a Change Order agreement whereby Plaintiff was to perform additional graphic design,
33 fabrication, and installation services for the additional agreed upon amount 0f $9,342.53. A true and
; correct copy of an invoice referenciﬁg the Change Order agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit B
o8 and incorporated herein by reference.
27 16.' On or about June 8, 2007, Plaintiff received a progress payment for services
2g || performed in the amount of $59,946.28. |
] exnibit (L
COMPLAINT . [ B3° ”?zf’
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1 17. On or about October 13, 2007, Plaintiffs sent Defendants MAHONY and CAMEQ
2 an invoice requesting payment on the Change Order agreement in the amount of $9,342.53 for
3 || services performed less $541.48 for labor. A true and correct copy of the invoice is attached hereto
4 || as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference.
> 18.  Onorabout October 15, 2007, Plaintiff sent Defendant MAHONY and CAMEQ an
6 invoice requesting a progress payment under the terms of the Contract in the amount of $47,383.37
7 for services performed. A true and correct copy of the invoice is attached hereto as Exhibit C and
8 incorporated herein by reference.
12 19.  Onorabout January 18, 2008, Plaintiff received a check in the amount of $5,000.00
1 as par;ial payment for the progress payment dated October 15, 2007. A true and correct copy of the
12 check is attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated herein by reference.
13 20.  Plaintiff never received any payment for services performed under the Change Order
14 || agreement dated April 20, 2007,
15 2. Imor about February 2008, Plaintiff dutifully completed all services contemplated by
16 | the terms of the original Contract and the additional Change Order agreement.
17 22, Onor about February 19, 2008 Plaintiff sent Defendants MAHONY and CAMEO
18 an invoice for the outstanding balance of $54,946.27 due under the terms of the Contract. A true and
o correct copy of the invoice is attached hereto as Exhibit E and incorporated herein by reference.
z? 23, Plaintiff has not received any payment on this outstanding balance.
22 24.  Onorabout July 18, 2008 WILSON was appointed Receiver by the Superior Court
23 || of Califomja, County of Riverside, to take over the Property.
24 25. On or about August 1, 2008, WILSON, through his agent Thomas C. Hebrank, sent
25 )| Plaintiff a letter informing Plaintiff that, despite already receiving the benefit of Plaintiff’s
26 performance under the Contract, WILSON would not pay Plaintiff the amount owed. A true and
27 ) correct copy of the letter is attached hereto as Exhibit F and incorporated herein by reference.
28
) Exhibit __ CY/ '
COMPLAINT Page 97 '7L
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1 26. Onorabout August 18, 2008, Plaintiff, through her counsel, sent a letterto WILSON,

2 || throughhis agent Thomas C. Hebrank, demanding payment of the outstanding or, in the alternative,
3 || leave to enter the Property and reclaim the materials Defendants refused to pay for. A true and
4 || correct copy of the letter is attached hereto as Exhibit G and incorporated herein by reference.
3 27.  Plaintiff has not received any communication from Defendant WILSON or his agent
6 Thomas C. Hebrank and therefore files the instant action.
' FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
9 (For Breach Of Written Contract as Against CAMEQ, MAHONY, and DOES 1-25)
10 28.  Plaintiff incorporates by" reference each and every paragraph in this Complaint

11 || necessary or helpful to state this cause of action as though fully set forth herein.

12 29.  On or about February 4, 2007, Plaintiff and Defendants MAHONY and CAMEO
13 entered into a written Contract whereby Plaintiff agreed to provide services, materials, design, and
14 installation, and Defendants agreed to pay Plaintiff for thbse services, materials, design, and
15 installation in progressive payments according to the completion of those services.

1’6] 30. By virtue of the Contract and t'hose conditions imposed by law, Defendants agreed,
18 among other items, to (1) pay for the services, materials, design, and installation of Property signage
19 for the Property; (2) pay for the services, materials, design, and installation of Property signage
2 contemplated by the Change Order

21 31.  Plaintiff has performed all conditions, covenants, and promises required of it in

22 I accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract and the Change Order agreemént, except
23 || those which have been excused, waived, or otherwise rendered unenforceable, such as by application
24 || of the doctrine of estoppel, or except those excused by law or by the actions or inactions of

251 Defendants.

26 32.  Despite the parties’ Contract and Change Order agreement, Defendants did not pay

27 ) Plaintiff the agreed upon price for the services, materials, design, and installéﬁon work performed.

5
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1 33.  Defendants have refused and continue to refuse to pay the agreed upon price to

()

Plaintiff and/or to pay Plaintiff the amount of damages caused to Plaintiff by virtue of Defendants’

3 |t misrepresentations.

4 34.  Asadirect and proximate cause of Defendants’ breach of Contract, Plaintiff has been

> damaged in an amount in excess of $64,830.28, plus reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.

6 .

. 35.  Plaintiffis further entitled to interest on the outstanding amount due at the maximum

o legal rate for every month that payment has been and continues to be delinquent, and for

9 reimbursement of attorney’s fees and costs consistent with Business and Professions Code §7108.5.
10 SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
11 (For Unjust Enrichment as Against DOUGLAS, WILSON, and DOES 26-50)

2 e epo s . . .
12 36.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference each and every paragraph in this Complaint
13 necessary or helpful to state this cause of action as though fully set forth herein.

14 _

s 37. Defendants DOUGLAS, WILSON, and DOES 26-50, have benefitted by and through
6 Plaintiff's services on the Property and now wrongfully and intentionally refuse to compensate
17 Plaintiff. ' Additionally, Defendants DOUGLAS, WILSON, and DOES 26-50 have reaped
18 substantial and unconscionable profits and enrichment from the services, materials, graphic design,
19 and installation of signage provided by Plaintiff. The misappropriation of the services, materials,
2 |l graphic design, and installation of signage from Plaintiff has, in turn, directly resulted in a significant
2 loss of money, time, and business opportunities for Plaintiff as Plaintiff has remained wholly
2 uncompensated.
23| - 38.  Without justification, Defendants have used the services, materials, graphic design,

24 || and installation of signage that was misappropriated from Plaintiff for the benefit of each Defendant

25 || and without compensation to Plaintiff,

26 39.  Defendants will not allow Plaintiff to enter the Property and reclaim the materials

extinit__ (.
el

Page

27 || Defendants refuse to pay for.

6

COMPLAINT
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1 40.  Inequity and good conscience, it would be unjust for Defendants to enrich themselves
2 || at the expense of Plaintiff. .
3 '41' Defendants have been enriched 'at the expense of Plaintiff in amounts iﬁ excess of
4 $64,830.28 of which Plaintiff is entitled to ful.l reimbursement.
> 42. Plaintiff is further entitled to interest on the outstanding amouﬁt due at the maximum-
° legal rate for every month that payment has been and continues to be delinquent, and for
Z reimbursement of attorney’s fees and costs consistent with Business and Professions Code §7108.5.
9 THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
10 (For Conversion as Against All Defendants)
1 43.  Plaintiff incorporates by re;ference each and every paragraph in this Complaint
12 necessary or helpful to state this cause of action as though fully set forth herein.
. 44.  Plaintiff has performed all services and provided all materials contemplated by the
. Contract and the Change Order agreement and Defendant has not paid for more than half of the
iz materials Plaintiff provided.
17 . 45.  Defendants have reaped the benefit of receiving Plaintiff’s materials and have refused

18 || to pay the amount Plaintiff is owed to her detriment.

19 46. Plaintiff maintains ownership and right to possession of all the materials provided
20 | under the Contract and Change order agreement for the benefit of the Property which Defendants

21 || have refused to pay for.

2 47.  Through Defendants’ refusal to pay for the materials provided by Plaintiff,
23 . . . . . »
Defendants have exercised and continue to exercise unlawful dominion over the materials provided
24
by Plaintiff.
25 .
” 48.  Asadirect and proximate result of Defendants’ unlawful dominion over Plaintiff’s
- Property, Plaintiff has been damaged in amounts in excess of $64,830.28 plus reasonable attorney’s
|l fees and costs.
28
7 i C
Exhibit A
COMPLAINT Fage i
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1 FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
2 (For Injunctive Relief as Against All Defendants)
’ 49.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference each and every paragraph in this Complaint
: necessary or helpful to state this cause of action as though fully set forth herein.
6 50.  Defendants have in their pdssession and continue to utilize materials provided by
= || Plaintiff for their benefit at the expense and harm of Plaintiff.
8 51. Many of the materials Defendants converted and continue to utilize are specialized ‘
9 || code signs, provided by Plaintiff and unpaid for by Defendants, that enable Defendants to maintain
10 || and keep their Certificate of Occupancy at the Property.
1 52.  Defendants have benefitted and continue to benefit from the unlawful conversion of
12 Plaintiff’s materials and injunctive relief is necessary to prevent this ongoing harm.
. 53.  Asadirect and proximate result of Defendants’ continued use of Plaintiff’s signage,
i: Plaintiff has been and continues to be harmed.
‘1 6 54.  Injunctive relief is necessary to prevent further harm if Defendants do not
17 [| immediately compensate Plaintiff for the materiéls Plaintiff has provided and that Defendants

18 continue to benefit from.

19 FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

20 (For Declaratofy Relief as Against AH Defendants)

# 55.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference each and every paragraph in this Complaint
;2) necessary or helpful to state this cause of action as though fglly set forth herein.

24 56.  Anacmal controversy has arisen and now exists between Plaintiff and Defendants
95 by reason of the foregoing, concerning their respective rights and duties regarding the services,

2% materials, design, and installation Plaintiff provided to Defendants in that Plaintiff contends that
27 || Defendants’ conduct and acts in refusing to pay the full amount due and owing under the Contract

¢ |l and Change Order agreement, as alleged above, has harmed and continues to harm Plaintiff and is

8 (1
Evhihit F
COMPLAINT page &

<
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1 || detrimental to the Plaintiff, whereas Defendants dispute these contentions and contend that they

2 |l have acted in no manner to damage Plaintiff regarding the Business.

3 57. It would be fair, just and appropriate for the Court to determine the relative rights,
4 liabilities, and obligations of the parties in this proceeding, and for the Court to adjudicate and
> determine said claims, rights, and liabilities as to Plaintiff and Defendants.

6

; WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants, and each of them, as
follows:

8

gl 1. For general damages in excess of $64,830.28;

1042 For special, consequential, and incidental damages in an amount to be ascertained at the

11 time of trial;

120, . . .

3. For injunctive relief;

13

4, For declaratory relief

14

15 5 For prejudgment and post-judgment interest;

16 6.  For attorney's fees;

1719 For costs of suit herein incurred; and,

18 ;
8. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem proper.

19

20

21 {| DATED: October 6, 2008 GEURTS LAW FIRM

22

23

BY: 6)\}"{’ w\
24 Phillip R. Geurts
25 Chinh N. Tran
Attorneys for MOIRA J. BOYNTON, dba

26 GANNON DESIGN, Plaintiff

27

28

9
Exhibit d
COMPLAINT Page 0’7
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT - OWNER DIRECT

* Contract No:  M4s3. 05 , Cost Code: 1-03-0600
For Professionaj Services to be rendered, this agreement (“Agreement") is entered into this 5th day of October 2008 by and
between:

CAMEQ HOMES And GANNON DESIGN

PO BOX 299 360 S, GLASSELL, SUITE A
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660 ORANGE, CA 92866
PHONE: (949) 9553832 PHONE; {714) 538-5591
FAX: (949) 25p_8574 FAX: (714} 538-676¢
Hereinafter caljeq “Owner” - Hereinafter called “Consultane”

RECITAL

Cwner proposes to improve, develop and/or subdivide Trace No. 31093, Murrieta 453/Village Walk Apartments situated in the
areg of the County of Riverside, State of California, (“Project”) legally describag as follows:

“Parcels 13 through 16, inclusive of Parcel Map No 31093, in the City of Mum'eta, County of Riverside, State of
California, a5 shown by map on file in Book 208, Pages 68-72 inclusive, of Parce Maps, in the office of the
County Recorder of said county, except on e-half of 21l minera] rights as reserved o Raleigh Brown and Adele
Brown, husbangd anqg wife by deed recorded March 10, 1950 in Book 1157, Page 220 of official records, Riverside
County Records.” - .

(a) i.mmcdiate[y terminate this Agreement; or
(b) designate which Portions of the wark covered by this Agreement shall pe completed by Consultant,

In the event Owner is ugable to Proceed with this Project, for any reason whatsoever, whether wholly or partially, Owper may, at
his sole discretion, cance] this Agreement without, reconrse by Consuitant. Consultant sha) pe paid in fill for any and sl
contracted worl completed through official date of cancellation,

2. DOCUMENTS: This Apresment and Schedules A, B and C anacheq bereto together comprise the “Contracy Documents, »
Schedule “A» attached tp apg incorporated i this Agresment is entitled “Supplement to Professional Services Agreement »
Scheduje “g» attached to and incorporated this Agreement, js entitled “Scope of Professiona] Services,” ang describes the
services to be provided by Consultant under this Agreement. Schedule “cn» aftached to apd incorporated iy this Agreement, i
entitled “Payment Schedule”, Consujtant acknowledpes that he has carefully examineq and studied Schedule “B» i its catirety,
Consultant further acknowledges that the work of the various subcontractors for the Project s interrelated, ang Consultant
understands the character of the work to be performed by him under this Agreement and the “Scope of Professional Services”
Documents.

Provision of the services (his “Services™) as outlined in Schedyje « attached hereto, Consultant shal] be obligated to Provide his
Services in strict compliance with the Contract Documents apg all applicable Federal, State & local laws, ordinances, and
reguiations (incluc{ing O.5.H.A, and a}} other safety laws) as well a5 with the Provisions of this Agreement,

4. CONTRACT PRICE: For the strict (not substantial) Performance of ajf of Consultant's obligations herennder, Owner shaj}

5. PAYMENT SCHEDULE: S0 long as Consujtan; I5 Dot in defanlt under any of the Provisions of this Agreement, Dayment wil]
be made for the work completed a the unit price o prices specified in accordance with the Payment schedufe seq forth in the

Schedule «c attached hereto, Ovwner sha} not be obligated 1o make progress payments to Consujeant wnti] Owner has received:

(a) City and County inspcctions, when applicable;
) Materia} and labor rejeases as herein Provided; and

Page 1 o113
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(¢} Until Owner Is satisfied that afl complaints involving Consultant's woric have been corrected by Consujtany. Any

Page 14

payments from such aceount and any order given by Owner to Consultant thereqn shall be deemed Payment on the
part of Owner and a release of Qwper in the amount of any such order. Owner shall have the right to make
Paymerits to Consultant hereunder by checks payable jointly to Consultant and hjs suppliers agd laborers, or any of
them.

change orders, extra work, delay, or performance, such disputes shall be submitted to binding arbitration, Moreover, Consultant
€xpressly agrees that in the event of such 3 dispute, provided the scheduled payments required under this Agreement have beep
made, then Consultant’s claim for any addition; 11 not j j

that the w

set forth in Scheduje “B”, attached hereto, Any addition, change or modification made by any other PETSOR or persons shal] not pe
binding upen Owner, nor shall Owner have any responsibility or liability for upauthorized additions, change or modification to this
Agreement. Al written authorization for additions, change or modification shall be attached 10 and be made a part of this
Agreement. Ng addition, change or modification made as herein provideg shall void this Agreement.

) valid, binding and enforceable only if Owner ang Consultant haye initialed the specified boxes, beiow. In the event of such
failure or delay in the timely performance of work, the damage affixed a5 herein provided above may, at the option of Owmer, be
applied against any amount due Consultant hereunder. The remedy harein provided for js to compensate Owner for Consultanr’s
Tailure or delay in the timely provision of his Services. It is understood and agreed that this remedy is not applicable to any breach
or default hereunder by Consuitant which resuits in something other thap 5 deiay in performance, and thay Owner has the right in
addition hereto, 10 bursue any and aj} legal and/or equitable remedies 2s might be avaijable to him in the eveqt Consultant fajls in
the performance of any of the terms of thjs Agreement, .

InitiafHire Initia] Here

CAMEQ HOMES GANNON DESIGN
10. INTERR ION OF WORK: If, as a resuit of fire, earthquake, ac of God, war, strikes, picketing, boycott, lockouts or
other causes. or conditions bevond the control of Qwner, Consultan: discontinues his Services pricr to its completion, then

Consultant shat) Tesume work as soop ag conditions permit, or if Consultant shaly discontinue work because Owner shall consider it
Inadvisable 1o proceed with his Services, then Consuitant wi]] resume his Services Promptly upon Teceiving written potice from

Innia} H
REV 1.24.0¢ ﬁ' Page 2 or13
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Owner 1o do 50, and Consultan; shall not be entitled to any damages oy Compensation op account of cessatjon of work as a resuit of
any of the causes mentioned above,

11 INSPECTION AND APPROVALS: Consultant*s Services, any portion of his Services and any and aj work by Consujtan
shall be subject to inspection ang approval by g applicable governrnenta] authoritjes, Owner, and Owner’s Tepresentatives.
Pursuant thig AgreemenL Consultang shall produce plans, speciﬁcan'ons, and other documents and/or perform feld seTvices as
required by any or alj of the above i order to obtajp said approvais, Itis agreed thar any change or correction Tequired as a regyj;
of any such inspections and/or approvajs shall be made by Consultant without additiona) charge, unless otherwise specifically
agresd upon by Owner in writing,

12, PLANS, DRAWINGS, SPEQIE‘JCATION§: All plans, drawings, TEpOrts, origina] Ppapers, Specifications and other work
produced by ConsuMant for the Project Pursuant 1o this Agreement spa] be the Property of the Owper and may not be used by
Consultant without the Prior written congen; of Owner,

MENT OR WORK: All defects in material,
€Nt as designated by City or County inspectors or Owner, upop
to the

ed
inspection apd brought 1o the attention of Consultant shaj| immediatel_y be correcteq by Consultant satisfaction of Owner and
1 o, . s ;

Services, materaly or Squipment are decjareg n writing by Owner or any

4. FALLURE TO _ADE UATELY ERFORM: Upon written Or oral notification from the Owner that Consultant’s
performance is i any respect unsatisfactory, needs correction or thar Consultant has failed to comply fully with the terms of this
Agreement or the Contract Documcnts, or that his Services are l'.ucomp]ete, Consultant shall, withig twenty-four (24) bows of such
notification, take ail action which js DECESsary 1o capge him to perform his Services in accordance with this Agreement or the
Tequirements of the Owner.  Should the Consultans fail to Commence perfonnance his services 1o the requirements of this

Agreement withip twenty-four (24) hours after written Dotification, Owner may terminate this Agreemeny.

but are not limjted to clearing, grading ang disturbances to the ground such as Stockpiling or eXcavation. The
Construction General Permit requires the developmep: and implementation of a Storp Water Pollution
Prevention Plan (SWPPP), The Swppp contains site map(s), which show the construction site Pperimeter,
existing and Proposed buildiugs, lots, roadways, story Wwater collection apg discharge Points, generat topography
bath before ang after construction, ang drainage patterns across the Project. The SWPPP Jists Best Management
Practices (BMPs} vsed 1o Protect storm watey Tunoff and the Placement of the BMPs, Addin'onaﬂy, the SWppp
Comtains a visya) monitoring Program; a chemjcay moaitoring Program for "non-visible» pollutants tg pe
Implemented if there is a fajlupe of BMPs, and 5 Sediment monitoring plan jr the site discharges directly 10 4
identified water body,

Wppp “eertified®, For information regarding certification, Consultant should contaet the State Warer
Resources Controj Board, Division of Water Quality a¢ 916-341.3533 or visit thej website at
www.swrcb.ca.gov/smrmwtriindex.hmﬂ
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C Resnonsibility For Fi €s And Orders: Consultant is solely responsible for the payment of any fines or the
imposition of any conditions andfor Orders by the SCAQMD and/or the Ajr Quality ‘Management District
("AQMD™) relating in' any manner to the work performed by the Consultan; at the Project. Consultant agrees to
defend and indemnify Owner Tegarding any fine imposed or cost incurred as the resylt of Consultant’s work at
the Project which is Tnade by the SCAQMD or the AQMD against Owner.

17. RIGHMTS oF OWNER ON TERMINA ITON: In the even of termination of this Agreement by Owner as provide herein,
Consultant hereby authorizes Owmer 1o perform and complete his Services and in connectiog therewith, Owner may:
(@) ejeet Consultant;
®  take Possession of al} materials, plans, tools and equipment already on the site, as well as aj] materials, reports, ete.,
in the course of Ppreparation wherever Jo ted, and have any and all rights undey all agreements of Consultant;
and/or

(©)  go into the open market and secure materials and employ men, or another consuitant, Becessary to complete his
Services, at Consultant’s expense.

18. CLAIMS oF CONSULTANT FOR DELAY OR DAMAGE; Consultant expressly waives any and all rights 1o make claim
or be entitled 1o receive any compensation or damage for fajjure of Owner or other consultants to have related portions of his
Services completed in time for the work of Consuitant 15 proceed,

19. INSURANg;E_: Consuitant shall, during the continuance of the work and Services under this Agreement, including extra work
in connection therewith, maintain the following insurance coverage:

A ALL INSURANCE MusT BE PLACED wiTH A COMPANY WHOSE LATEST BEST'S FINANCIAL
STRENGTH RATING IS“A” OR BETTER, AND WHOSE FINANCIAL s178 CATEGORY IS 9 OR BETTER.

i Worker’s Compensation Employer's Liabiljty Insurance, ang any and all insurapce reguired by Employee

of $1,000,000 Per ocemrence and a 52,000,000 Aggregate for each aforementioned coverage, unless higher

Insurance policy,

ili. Comprehensive Avta:  Automobile Liabitity Insurance, including Property Damage covering alf of
Consuitant’s owneg or rented equipment pseq 1n connection with the Project or his Services, (or that owned or
Tented equipment of Consultant’s agents, officers, principals and employees nsed iy connection with the

iv. Professiona] Liabilitylﬁrrors & Omissions: Consultant shall maiptajn Professional Liability and/or Emrors &
Omissions Insurance with 1,000,000 policy limits per claim, covering all Hability whicy Inay be or is incurreg
by Consultant arising out of his Services provided by Cosultant g the Project.

V.. Excess Insurance: Consultant ghal) procure Excess Automobile Insurance in the amount of $2,000,000 and
Excess General Liability Insurance ig the amount of 55,000,000. Such Excess coverage shall be Primary to any
other coverages purchased by, or an behalf of Contractor,

B. All insurance policies shall coptain appropriate endorsemen;s extending the coverage thereof tg include the
liability assumeq by the Consutags under this Agreemen;, Higher limits of insurance may be required under the
Provisions of Schedyje “B”, attached hereto,

C. Consultant wilj Procure and forward to Owner, prior to commencement pf work or within teg (10) days of signing
this Agreement, whichever js Centificates of hisurance vesifying it has met the insurapce requirements
specified in this section. Consultant shajp provide writtep documemation, including but not limited to Centificates
of Tnsurance, thay equivalent renewa] or replacement fnsurance has been procured prior to the time that any
previously existing insurance policy that consultent is requireq to maintain purgyane 1o the terms of this

Agreement, terminates. Upop request, any subconsultant shall also provide 2 full and tomplete copy of the
Optrative insurance policy, incinding the Declaration Page and all eodorsements,
: Initial Here
v 12006 l‘ Page 4 or13 ?
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policy. Relevant 1o naming The Group as Additiona} Insured, the wording shal) be ag follows:

additional insuregs, This insurance i Primery, and -any other insurance maintained by such additiopal
insured js non-contributing with ths insurance a5 respects claims op liability arising out of op resulting
from the acts or omissions of the named insured, or of others performing work o behalf of the named
insured » .

X required by any Lender for the Project, Consultant sha]y also name the Lender as an additional insureq
under the aforementioneq insurance pelicy or policies and any and 3j) references to “The Group” sha]
apply equally to Lender thronghout Paragraph 19,

E. The additionaj insured endorsements required by thig section shall wajve any right of subrogation against the
Group with regard 10 agy Jogs or damages arising out of or incidenta) to the perils insured against by the policy of
Isurance described herein, '

F. Al insurance policies procureq hereunder spayy provide that no materia] change or rancellation in insurapce shal]

be made by the Consultant or js carrier withoyt thirty (30) days written notice to Owner and Owner's written
2pproval therepf.

clause, nor sha] j relj
t or o

eve Consultant from his indemnification a0d warranty obligations to the Group arising out
of this Agreemen erwise, :

th

H. No acceptance of insurance certificates or additional insyureq endorsements by Owner sha)) In any way fimj or
relieve Consultant of its duties and responsibilities under this Agreement,

20. INDEMNIFT CA'I‘ION,’WAIVER:
TSR AL ION/WATVER

A, Except as Prohibited by the provisions of California Civ;) Code Sections 2782 (c), (), pursuant 10 California iy Code
section 2782.5, Consultant wijy defend, indemnify ang boid the Group harmless fom any and a1t damages, inciuding bodily injury
and property damage sustained by Contractor, Owner and any third PErsoD, (including attomeys’ fees ang Costs) caused by
defective work, defective materials or plans whick WEre 00t properly drawn, noted o specified by Consultant dye to an act, error
Or omission by the Consultant, and will pay and reimburse Owner for any and api such damages, Whers it s contended that bogy
design defect angd tonstruetion errors contributed to the defect and/or damages, Consultant shaf] pe responsible only for the Tepair
of those defects and/or repair ang Treplacement of damaged jtems attributed to the Consultant by a trier of facy in whatever
proceeding is employed 14 resolve the dispute, ) '

The parties have Degotiated this indemnig//waiver Provision pursyant to California Ciyi Code Section 2782.5 apd

} isi i at should any clajm, Tor construcrjon defects and/or construction defecy

lawsuits or causes of actiop be asserted againgt the Group, which claims, lawsuits or causes of action arjse from Residentia]
Constmction, Subcontractor’s indemnity obligations shay be determined pursuant to_the Provisions of California Cjyj) Code
Section 2787,

B. Copsultant shall pay any attomey's fees, legal costs or other costs meurred by the Group in dcfending against any

claim acmally or Potentially encompassed by this sectiop. Consultant shaj Pay apy attorney’s fees, lega] coszs or

Page 50f13
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other costs incurred by the Growp in pursuing Consultant 1o enforce any right or obligation enumerated in this

Agresment,

C. Where Consultant’s work is not ip compliance with the standards “Standards” set forth in the Right 10 Repair Act
" (Caiifornia Civil Code sections 895 et 8eq.), the scope of the defense and indemnity obligations described in this

subsection also include any and all costs incurred by the Group to Tepair, replace or redesign any item, which
Tepair, replacement or redesign is necessary because Consultant’s work caused or contributed 1o such nog-
compliance with the Standards. This cost shall incinde having the Tepair, replacement or redesign made by a

contractor or professional other than the

Consultant, pursuant to the Right to Repair Act,

D. Consultant wil| pay when due Every valid liability created or incurred by Consultant, its agents, servants and
employees, and Owney shall not have any obligation or liability whatsoever unto Consultant, jts 3gents; servants
or empjoyees eXCepling only the Payment to Consultant of the Contract Price at the time and in installments as
provided in the SCHEDULE "A”, subject 1o the obligations of this Apreement.

i death or bodily injury to persons; and
ii. injury to property;
F. In case any suit or other proceedings shall be brought against the Group at any time o account of or by reason of

any negligent performance of Consultant {or its officers, agents or employees), Consultant agrees 1o assume the

defense thereof at the request of any or
to pay all judgments and other expenses

all of the Group and to defend the same at Consultant’s OWI expense and
in connection therewith,

v 21. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR RELATIONSHIP- The telationship of Consultant during the term of this Agreement
shall be that of any independent contractor. Consultant ghal] take any and aj action necessary tp maintain sajd independent

contractor relationship throughout the 1ery of this Agreement, and Consultant shalf at po time be considered an employee of

Owner,

incurred at the Project which are due to the Consuitany’s Tailure to obtain a required certification or permit shall be borne and paid

solely by Consultant,

24. LIENS: Consultant shaj) pay wj

hen due af)
Agreement. - Jf any lien of mechanics, materialmen or 3 trust fund pursvant to Civil Code Section 311] or attachments
ishments, or sujts effecting title to rea) Property are filed against the Project, or any portion of jt, Consultant shaj) within te
(10) days after written demand of him by Owner, cause the effect of such lien, atachment or suit to be removed from the Project,

Or any portion thereof, and in the event Consultant sha)]

il to do so, Owner is bercby anthorizeq 1o use whatever means it may

deem best 10 cause the lien, attachment o suit, together with its effect upon title, to be Temoved, discharged, sa,tisﬁed',
compromised or distissed, and the cost thereof, Including Treasonable attorueys’ fees incurred by Owmer, shall become
immediately due fron Consultant to Owner. Consuitant may contest any such lien, attachment or suit, provided that first he shalt

cause the effect o be Tremoved from the Project, or any

part thereof, and shall do such further things as is DEcessary to cause

Iender of any portion of the Project not to withhold, by reasop of such liens, attachments or suits, monies due to Owmner.

25. INSOLVENCY OR BANKRUPTCY.
T L DR BANKRUPTCY,

A, In the event of ap appointment of z recejver for Consuitant or in the event Constiltant makes an assignmen; for
the benefit of creditors, Owner may tertninate thig Agreement by giving three (3) working days written notice 10

Consultant and s surety, if any. If ap

REY |-24.05

order for rejief is entered under the Bankruptey Code with respect to

Consultant, Owner mey terminate thig Agreement by giving three (3) working days written notice to Consultant,

nitial Here
Page 6 of 13
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its trustee and jts swrety, if any, unless the Consultant, the surety, or the trustee: () promptly cures aj defaults, (i)

time limits
B If Consultant is not performing the Project in accordance with this Agreement at the time of entering an order for
relief, or at any subsequent time Ovwner, wihile awalting the decision of Consultant or its trustee to aceept or

remedies as are reasonably necessary to maintain the Progress of the Project, Ovwmer may offset against the
Contract Price a]] £osts incurred in Pursuing any of the remedies provided hereunder, including, but not limited
10, reasonable profit, overhead ang atiorneys’ fees ang &xpenses. Consultant shal] be liable for the Payment of any
amount by which such €Xpense may exceed the unpaid balance of the Contract Price,

26. DEATH OF CONSULTANT: If Consultant is a sofe Pproprietor, his deaty shall, at Owner’s sole option, automatically
terminate this Agreement,

27. CONSULTANT’S WARRANTIFS AND REPR.ESENTATIONS: As a materia) inducement to Owner to enter into this
Agreement, Consyjtant Warrants and represents ag follows: . :

(8  Consultant is familiar with al1 requirements of the Agreement and Contrace Documents,
()  Consultant has investigated the Project and has satisfied himse)f Yegarding the character of the work and local
iti i ce.

(c)  ConsuMant is satisfied that his Services can be performed and completed as required iy this Agreement,

(d)  Consultant warrants that in entering into this Agreement he has no been influenced by any statement or promise of
Owner or jts Tepresentatives byt only by the Contract Documents,

(&) Consultant is financially solvent. .

(B Consultant j5 experienced and competent 1o perform this Agreement, )

(8)  Consuitant is qualified, licensed jy g00d standing and authorized to do business in the Stae of California,

(b)) Consultant is familiar with a)] general and special laws, ordinances, and regulations that may affect hig Services, its
performance, or those Persons empioyed therein.

28. PUBLICITY: Consultant shafj poy disclose or make public to any pews media or any persong associated with the news media
or by advertisement or by public release of any kind or namre the fact that Consultan, has entered into this Agreement with Owner,
unless such public rejease is first approved i writing by Owner,

29. CONFLICT OF LAW: The laws of the State of California shaj) govem the imcrprctation, validity and construction of the
terms and conditions of this Agreement, )

30. PLACE OF PERFORMANCE: Execution of this Agreement shaj) e at Owner’s principal place of business in the City of
Newport Beach, County of Orange, State of California and the County of Orange, State of California, shall pe deerned the place of
performance of af] this Agreement for aj) legal purposes. In the event of arbitration Pbroceedings or lega; Proceedings, the venye
will be the County of Orange, California,

31. HEIRS AND SSIGNS: This Agreement shaj inure to the benefits of and be binding on the heirs, executors, administratgys
and successors of the TESpective partjes kereto, and the assigns of Owner,

notice of a different address be given. Notices not personally serveg shaj) be deemed given one (1) day after dep
States mail, properly addressed ang with bostage prepajd, ’

Page 70r 13
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23, SCHEDULES “A”, “B® ang “ene Schedule “A”, Schedule “g"» and Schedyle “C™, that are attached, are hereby incorporateq
~ herein by this reference as if wholly ser forth at length, .

Relatjons, Division of Industriaj Safety and ny regulatiops issyeq by any govemmenta] 3EENCY in connection therewith, and shalf
hold Owner free and hamless from any and al} clajms by reason of Consultant’s failure 1o fully comply with such Iaws, acts, of
regulations.

35. ACCIDENT REPORTS: Consultant shay Teport to Owner ) accidems incidenta) on his Services, which result in death op
injury to Persons or in damage tp properry, g

36. ARBITRATION:
== 00N

A All claims, disputes ang other matters jn Question between the parties to thig Agreement, arising our of or Telating
. d : .

itrate and any agreement 1o arbitrate with ap additiona] Pperson or persops duly consented by the parties
hereto shap? bs specifically enforceable under the Californiz arbitratjon statutes.

C. The award Tendered by the arbitrators shaj) be final, and judgment may be entereg pen it in accordapee with

37. ATTO NEYS® FRES. In the event of any dispute or litigatiog to enforce any of ihe Provisions of this Agreement, or to
declare 21y nght of the parties hereto, the non-prevailing party shall pay ay costs and €Xpenses, including reasonable altorney’s
fees, incurred therein by the prevailing party, all of which may be included i, and as 2 part of the judgment rendered in sych

39, SEVERABILYTY: Should any of the Provisions of this Agreement PTOVE to be invalig, uvenforceable or otherwise
ineffective, the other provisions of this Agreement shall remaiy i full force and effect. Any invalid, unenforceable or Otherwise
ineffective Provision of this Agreement sha]l pe enforced 1o the maxinum exzept allowed by Iaw,

40. ABSENCE Of LI ATED DAMAGE AMOUNT IN A If the parties have Dot entered a Liquidateq
Damage amount inp iph 9 ang if both parties have not initialed the appropriate boxes indicating thejr agreement as the 1q
amount of liqujdared damages in the Space provided following Paragraph 9, there sha) beno entitlement 1o Liquidated Damgges by

Owner or The Group under the terms of this agreement, ]
41. _NO TH PARTY BENEFICIARIES UNLESS EXPRESSL Y ROVIDED: Ovwmer and Provider hereiy agree that
€Xcept as expressly Tequired by the termg of this Agreement, no person or entity j intended to be 5 Third Party Beueﬂciary of this
Agreement,

CAMEO HOMES _ v GANNON DESIGN
Dated: Daed: __{ 1 /p7
By: By:

Title:  Vice Presidon Tite: PR UQ[.@Q . )
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Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK  Claim 37-1 a2

SCHEDULE “A”
SUPPLEMENT TO PROF ESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

CONSULTANT: GANNON DESIGN
CONTRACT: GRAPHIC DESIGN
PROJECT/TRACT NO.: MURRIETA 453/VILLAGE WALK

and Consultant, “Agreement” as used throughout these documents includes the Professional Services Agreement and aj}
attached Schedules and Exhibits, :

If there is any conflict between the Professional Services Agreement and this Supplementat Schedule, the terms and
provisions of this Supplemental Schedule shall supercede those existing in the Professional Services Agreement,

1. CONTRACT PRICE: The total contract amount is 5119.892.41 for the foll and complete obligations under this Agreement,
subject to all authorized additions, deletions, or adjustments,

2. PA INT: Lump Sum (or as per pa ent schedule as set forth ; aragraph 3, below).

3. SCHEDULE OF PAYMENT (Draw Schedule)

4. OFFSETTI_NG ACCOUNTS: If Consultant is or becomes indebted to Owper on any other job or for any other reason, then
Owner may offset such indebtedness. against any amounts due and owing to Consultant under this Agreerment,

S. PAYMENT DATE: Payments by Owner to Consultant will be made no later than the tenth of the month for all invoices
received no later thay the first (1% of the previous month (“Progress Billings™).

Consultant, including the fina] payment, or final inspection, or notice of completion or any governmenta} inspection shall not be
copstrued as an acceptance by Owner or a waiver or release of any claims, demands, or causes of action of or for any known or
unknown, patent or latent defect or unsatisfactory workmanship and/or materials,

7. DESIGNATED REPRESENTAH!E: - Owner designates Victor J. Mahony as the only individual authorized to make
additions, changes or modifications to the Subcontract and/or the Project Documents, All additions, changes or modifications to
the Subcontract and/or the Project Documents must be in writing.

9. LIMITS OF IN! URANCE: Paragraph ISAil, of the Professional Services Agreement is hereby modified 10 require

minimum [imits of $1,000,000 per oceurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate for the geperal liability and property damage coverages
that shall include the broad form and completed operations coverage. ’ ) i

\\M
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o im 37-1  Filed,
- Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK  Claim 37-1 g Ry 30 Souh Giassat
¥ e g ‘; % SU-TE £
. .&'u:}‘.n. P

. - L% L Orange, Ca 22848
-. . P:1714 538 559]
o §2nnoNOesigN ik 714 538 0740
1- L

Date: October 15, 2007

Accounts Payable
G COMPANIES CONSTRUCTION, Inc,

145%

Quall Street Suite 212

Newport Beach, Califomia 52658

Invoice number: 71019,
Project Name:

- Scope of Work: Fabrication and installation of additional prope

Project Contact: Gerry Roche

1837.G (CHANGE ORDER)

Grand Isle Senior Apartment Homes, Murrieta, Catifornia

Page 27

as indicated on new com; ehensive sian listing

p rty signage
DY revised 4/20/2007
CONTRACT NO. : M453.105

UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE
QTY | FAB | 7T TAX installation FAB TAX Instaliafion
additional signage needed.based an similar needs at Silverado. .+ oo T
3 T.6 Private Property-post ang panel $1,351.25 $4,053.75 $314.16
1 set L3 Leasing door window graphles - $187.80 $14.55 $187.80 $14.55
1 L 5-Fithess Center Rujas—ac@c sign $230.00 $17.83 $230.00 $17.83
3 L3 -Mode! identification plague $173.25 $13.43 $519.75 _$40.29
1 L.14-No Smoking- exterior plaque $70.20 $5.44 $70.20 35.44
2 L.15 "Exit® plagua-in mulpurpose room $80.00 §6.20 $160.00 $12.40
4 sets L16 Leasing office adoress12° numbers $185.35 $1436 $741.40 $57.44
11 LC.5 Exit wall graphics-"These Doars... - $48.75 $3.75 £536.25 $41.25
10 R.8 Path of Travel-permanent post and panel $1486.75 $11.37 $1,457.50 $113.70
design change to include indlvidoat bullding addresses and tuantity reg'd
32sets | R.4bidg address #s and tnd range on panel 512,505.20 $576.00
8_ | crediior bigg aodresses (R3) on original contract 52.355.50 LESRE
guantity change. cizi 'charge R o
F T. 43 handican parung-nos & tanal sian 3284
232 .8 covered varking-acoic Dlnie $376.32
5 sore M. 1/2 Monument araphics | 2.0 $1,633.68
6 sets M. 172 Monument graphics | $17.809.80 $1.380.24
. 1 L.0.2 madmum Doousanty-acn/ic olaaue | 53838 4.58
guantity change-additional -
1 P.1 pool gate-aluminum panel sign ] $315.00 $24.41
{1 L10 "Leasing" office window graphics ] $54.15 $84.15 $6,52
design and quantity change-price indicated sepresents ciedit from original contract T.1and T.2 charges
[ 1.1 directory cabine! with 608 map | S0k BEL.5C | [ siomo] SE0.5T |
design change-Brailie/ftactile hics not needed an exterior plagues-price mdicated Tepresents credit from original contract
15 bi.2 "Eiecirical” enoraven plagos 5328 ] 43500 | $32.90
& | WS "TVIC 3Dk snareved plave 332 33837
! & | 831 Fire Dot Tool Crosel” enoraved wiague 32,20 S342.00 UR.32
additional signage needed-baseq on tllent request : - L
16| R.4b 14 bldg Jetter-over bldg entrance doors ! $105.00 | 58.14 - $1,680.00 $130.24 |
v Tx-additional signage needed-meet ctode requirement for interior haliways <. |
48 R.7 stair leve! door plagues-aoryiic with Braille $87.40 | $6,32 $3.897.20 $303.35 |
72 R B Stairwell/Elevator evacuation rovte plague $85.60 | $71.25 y
8 R.10 Roof Access plague-acrylic with Brajlie $81.40 ) $6.32 |

removed from original contract. st

T.% 53w Do Het Empe

|

4

L. 1C accounting Dlesus

|

IR R.& Ficar dirschional poaus 238 | 5 |
price adjusttment..,amount shown represents cost difference from original contract .
116 | Miscelsneous room signs-M.1. i3, M4, ME-M.10 $11.60 $3.90 | | $1.34560] $104.40 |
. [ {
| i ] [ ADDITIONAL INSTALL-LGT | $341.48
I~ | [ | 7 ] TOTAL
§17,842.80 } £1,383.75 | §541.48 $15,76B.03
Deposit rac'd 8/3/2007 check #5158 $9,884.02
' . Progress pavment $9,342.53
*Outstanding balance represents instaliation charges. These charges will be [~Outstenging balence $541.45 |~
billed upon compietior, of instaltatior;, :
PROGRESSIVE PAYMENT NOW DUE | $8.342,53 ] -
ARCHITECTURAL SIGN DESIGN ! FABRICATION - INSTALLATION ¢ BROJECT ADDRESSING ! IS COORDINATION
= AR .
Exhibit -
rade (7 5
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gannondesign

Date: October 15, 2007
Accounts Payable
G COMPANIES CONSTRUCTION, Inc.
1451 Quall Street  Suite 212 ’ Project Contact: Gerry Roche
Newport Beach, California 92658

invoiee number; 7108.1837.G (GENERAL CONTRACT)

Project Name: Grand Isle Senjor Apartment Homes, Murrieta, California

Scope of Work: Fabrication and installation of property signage

CONTRACT NO. : M453-105
UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE
QTY FAB TAX Installation FAB | TAX Installation
1 Fabrication and installation $99,512.20 | $7.717.45 $12,562.90 | $99.612.50 $7.717.45 | $12.562.90
of property sighage
!
| TOTAL
$99,612.20 | $7,717.45 $12,562.90 $119,892.55
Deposit rec'd 6/8/2007 check #3519 $59,846.28

Progress payment

"Outstanding balance represents instaliation charges. These charges will be

“Outstanding balance

| 54738337
[ $1236290 )

billed upan compietion of instaliation,

PROGRESSIVE PAYMENT

NOW DUE | $47,383.37 |

d ifig|

recel Spee P

balavice due =

R

™~

NEN

ARCHITECTURAL SIGN DESIGN ! FABRICATION . INSTALLATION : PROJECT ADDRESSING © UUSPS COORDINATION

Exhibit
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Mzm Ietm Y Tllage Walk, 1. of 37 ANDES SANNON DESIGN

| DATE INVOICE NO DESCRIPTION | INVOICE AMOUNT DEDUCTION BALANCE |

b i0-13-07 71318.1837 M£53 FASBRICATICN/INSTA 5000.00 5000.00

CHECK CHECK

bae 1-10-08 | CHECK. 697| ToTAL> 5000.00 5000.00 7]

. PLEASE DETACH AND RETAIN FOR YOUR RECORDS

) . P e AL v / —MIA00
| Murrietta Villuge Walk, L.P. BANK OF THE WEST [)‘
i Checking Aecount ' %
i P.O. BOX 2990 004284
| NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92658 1222
I 949-953-3832 DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNT
I January 10, 2008 697 $*5,000.00

! Pay; #emmrmesmeia s+ Eive thousand dollars and no c¢ént

[ =
: DRDER OF

GANNON DESIGN
- 360 S. Glasseall, Suite A
Orange, CA 92886

AU%GN RURE

AU‘MOR:ZED GN.

II‘DDDDDDE‘??"' LidZgch2aL3n ?33"*DDEL Lae

T

7
§

Mo o
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|
%5¥ | Orangs, Co $2844
. P 714 538 5591
gannonoeslgn F: 7145330760
Date: February 18, 2008
Accounts Payable
G COMPANIES CONSTRUCTION, inc.
1451 Quall Street  Suite 212 Project Contact: Steve Clauser
Newport Beach, Califonia 82658
Invoice number: 80211, 1837.G {General Contract)
Project Name: Grand Isle Senior Apartment Homes, Murrieta, California
Scope of Work: Balzance due on progress payment and instailation charges
CONTRACT No. : M453-105
UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE
Ty o pESCRI?TION . FAB TAX Installation FAB TAX Installation
1 Fabrication and instaliation of $99.612.20 | $7,717.45 | $12.562.90 $9961220| $7717.45| $12.562.90
property signage
TOTAL
$99,612.20 | §7,717.45| 512 562.90 $119,892,55
Deposit rec'd 6/8/07 check #5189 $50 946 28
Progress Pymnt rec'd 1/18/08 chack 2597 $5,000.00
Progress Pymrt invoice # 71018- balance due $42,3683.37
Outstanding Balance-instaliation charaes $12.562.80
PROGRESS PAYMENT BALANCE DUE $42,383.37 |
FINAL PAYMENT NOW DUE $12,562.80 |~
TOTAL DUE ON GENERAL CONTRACT 554,946,27
ARCHITECTURAL SIGN DESIGN | FARRICAT TION ; INSTALLATION | PROJECT AD DRESSING 'USPS ?ﬁORDINAI 10
- il
Exhibit (j
Page /D (
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Douglas Wilson Companies 450 B Street, Suite 1900
San Diego, California 92101
phone: 619.641.1141 fax: 619.641.1150
www.douglaswilson.com

Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK  Claim 37-1

Angust 1, 2008

GANNON DESIGN

MOIRA J. BOYNTON

360 S. GLASSELL, SUITE A
ORANGE CA 92866

Re:  Murrieta Village Walk, LP; Grand Isle Senior Apartments

Dear Vendor,

Please be advised that on July 182, 2008, Douglas P. Wilson was appointed as Receiver by the
Superior Court of California, County of Riverside, to take over the property located at 24405
Village Walk Place, Murrieta, CA commonly known as Grand Isle Senior Apartments (the

“Property™).

The Receiver intends to pay timely all obligations that are incurred after the date of the Receiver’s
appointment on July 18, 2008. Currently, the recetvership estate does not have sufficient finds to
pay pre-receivership liabilities; and accordingly, the Receiver will not be making any payments at
this time on Habilities incurred before his appomtment. The Receiver has been provided with the
detail of liabilities incurred prior to his appointment, and as decisions are made regarding
completing the construction at the property, the Receiver will evaluate these claims as well.

It should be noted that the Receiver has elected to retain Mesa Management as Property Manager,
so please continue to send bills to the address below:

Grand Isle Senior Apartments
C/O Mesa Management

PO Box 2990

Newport Beach, CA 92658

Should you have any questions about this receivership, please contact David Arscot at (619) 641-
1141 or darscott@douglaswilson.com. Thank you, .

Sincerely,

CHhomes C Nebsod

Thomas C. Hebrarnk,
Agent for Douglas P, Wilson, Receiver

%

San Diego  Szn Francisco Atlenta Orlanda.;s-+
Serving clients throughout the United States o

—

<

S ——
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GEURTS LAW FIRM

A Professional Corporation

Phillip R. Geusts

Attorney at Law 4 Park Plaza

Suite 1025
Irvine, California 92614
Telephone: (949) 752-7447
Facsimile: (949) 336-7612
E-Mail: Phil@Geurtstaw.com .

Jeannie N. Tran
Attorney at Law

Monica G. Tavlor
Paralegal

August 18, 2008
VIA FAX & CERTIFIED MAIL

Douglas Wilson Companies
Thomas C. Hebrank

450 B. Street Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101

Re: Outstanding Obligation Owed to GANNON DESIGN on GRAND ISLE SENIOR APT’S
Our File No.

Dear Mr. Hebrank:

Our office has been retained to represent Gannon Design to collect outstanding amounts due and
owing in the sum of $64,288.82 (excluding pre-judgement interest and attorney's fees) for labor and materials
provided on the Murrieta Village Walk, LP: Grand Isle Senior Apartments project. We understand that your
office is acting as receiver on the above mentioned project and that you have sent our client correspondence
stating that your office would not be paying “pre-receivership liabilities.”

A$ you must know, our client has provided a substantial amount of labor and materials which has
greatly enriched the project. In fact, a portion of our clients labor and services includes the fabrication and
installation of several Code Signs which has enabled the project to obtain the necessary Certificates of
Occupancy. As such, it would be unjust for the project to benefit from such efforts at the sole expense of our
client. To that end, my client hereby demands that payment in full be made to this office or alternatively that
a date be arranged wherein my client can pick up those code signs, and all other property legally belonomg to
my client, from the project.

This is our client's final demand for payment. If you do not contact this firm with the intent of
resolving this matter, we will have to advise our client of its right to immediately pursue litigation against the
project. Should a lawsuit ensue, you could be liable not only for your own costs and attorney fees, but also for
those of our client. Further, interest is (and will be) accruing on the outstanding balance.

Our client does not wish to pursue litigation if this matter can be resolved amicably and inexpensively.
Presently, our client is willing to waive the outstanding interest and attorney's fees if a cashier's check for the
outstanding balance of $64,288.82 is received by this firm by AUGUST 25, 2008. This proposal will be
automatically revoked without further notice if payment in full is not received by that date. In that instance,
our client will be advised of its right to immediately pursue litigation without further notice.

Sincerely,

GEURTS LAW FIRM

Dy D

* Phillip R. Geurts
PRG:mt
PLEASENOTE:  THIS LETTER REQUESTS A RESPONSE BY AUGEST, 35;2008.
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